SSR Policy Annual Meeting Award Papers and Posters

Purpose:

This policy governs the selection of "Best Paper Awards" and "Best Poster Awards" at the Society Annual Scientific Meeting.

Policy:

The Program Committee will select "Award Papers" from those presented at the annual scientific meeting. One award paper will be presented at the Annual Scientific Meeting of the Radiological Society of North America (RSNA), one at the International Skeletal Society (ISS) Radiology Refresher Course, and one at the European Society of Skeletal Radiology (ESSR) Annual Meeting. One or more posters will also be identified by the Program Committee for awards to be determined from time to time by the Executive Committee.

The abstract submission platform will include a checkbox for authors to indicate their interest in applying for the RSNA, ISS or ESSR presentation award.

Papers and posters will be recommended by the Program Committee on the basis of clinical importance and scientific merit. The Committee's recommendations will be brought to the Executive Committee for final approval. Authors of the award-winning papers will be notified immediately following the meeting by the Program Committee Chair.

Each award is accompanied by a total travel stipend as specified by the Executive Committee and noted in the Award notification letter. The current stipend for travel within North America is \$1500.00, and for international travel, \$2500.00. Requests for travel expense reimbursement must be submitted in accordance with the Society *Travel Expense Reimbursement Policy*, not later than 60 days following completion of travel.

The final presentation acceptance and schedule will be at the discretion of the affiliate society.

The SSR and ESSR have a reciprocal agreement whereas the traveling presenter will receive complimentary meeting registration.

Last Reviewed and Revised: October 19,2018